



\$~18

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P. (C) 3921/2017

AAM AADMI PARTY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Kathpalia, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Shivam Sharma and Mr. Samaksh Goyal, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vinod Diwakar, CGSC and Mr. Yuvraj Sharma, Advocates.
Mr. Aman Panwar, Advocate for R-4.
Mr. Satyakam, ASC, GNCTD/R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

20.03.2018

%

1. Learned counsel for the parties inform me that the issue which arises in the captioned petition is similar to the issue which is pending consideration in the Supreme Court in MA No.505/2017, filed in W.P.(C)197/2004, titled: *Centre for Public Interest Litigation v. UOI*.
2. I have also been shown a copy of order dated 23.11.2017, passed in the aforementioned matter, whereby, a Division Bench of the Supreme Court has directed listing of the aforementioned matter after disposal of the Civil Appeal No.2357/2017 which is pending consideration before the Constitution Bench of that Court.
3. Accordingly, a request is made that this matter be stood over.
4. Resultantly, renotify the matter on 2.8.2018.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

MARCH 20, 2018/vikas/