



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3921/2017**

AAM AADMI PARTY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aman Kumnar, Ms. Sheelu Priya,
Ms. Shreya & Mr. Abhiram V. Gopal,
Advts.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arti Bansal, CGSC with Ms.
Shruti Goel, Adv. for UOI.
Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Mr. Abhimanyu
Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Bhagwan Swarup Shukla, CGSC
with Mr. Praveen Gupta, Adv. for
UOI.
Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv. for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

09.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner on the ground that the arguing counsel, who has to argue this petition is unavailable today on account of personal difficulty, the hearing of the same is adjourned.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents draws the attention of this Court to an order dated 14.01.2025 wherein, it was recorded as under: -

“2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the issue as obtains



in the present Petition also obtains in a matter pending before the Supreme Court captioned ***Centre for Public Interest Litigation v. Union of India*** in Miscellaneous Application No.505/2017 in W.P.(C) 197/2004. He further submits that the decision in the Miscellaneous Application before the Supreme Court will also affect the present petition.

3. The record shows that notice was issued on 08.05.2017 and several adjournments had been taken by the parties on account of pendency of the matter before the Supreme Court.

4. In view of the fact that the Supreme Court is seized of the matter, the continuance of the Petition before this Court is an exercise in redundancy.

5. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner requests for some time to take instructions.”

4. Let appropriate instructions be taken regarding the aforesaid before the next date of hearing.

5. At request, renotify on 30.04.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 09, 2025/nk